

PROPANE TARIFF

Canceling

20th Revised 19th Revised

Sheet No. Sheet No.

 $\frac{10.1}{10.1}$

Schedule No. PS-T-1

PROPANE VAPOR SERVICE - TOWNSEND

APPLICABILITY: Applicable to propane vapor service in the Utility's Townsend, Montana service area.

RATES: Net Monthly Bill:

Service Minimum Bill

Monthly Service Charge per Meter:

Size Per Month

Regular Customer

½ Inch \$4.30

1 Inch

\$10.20

PLUS:

Commodity Charges:	All Th	All Therms @	
1	Winter	Summer	
Delivery Charge	\$ 0.38700	\$ 0.38700	
Propane Supply Charge ¹	\$ 0.91300		
Propane Supply Charge ²		\$ 0.75100	
Deferred Propane Cost Amortization	\$ 0.00601	\$ 0.00601	
Total Rate	\$ 1.30601	\$ 1.14401	

¹ Winter months run from Oct. 1st through March 31st.

<u>Employee Discount</u> – Customers who have satisfied the requirements for and are receiving the NWE Employee Discount shall obtain a discount on their bill. The discount shall be an amount equal to 25% of the total propane bill.

(continued)

Docket No.: 2020.04.043 Tariff Letter No.: 29-P No Commission action Effective for services of after June 1, 2020

Administrative Assistant

² Summer months run from April 1st through September 30th.

NorthWestern Energy

PROPANE TARIFF

Canceling Original Revised

Sheet No.

 $\frac{10.2}{10.2}$

Schedule No. PS-T-1

PROPANE VAPOR SERVICE - TOWNSEND

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- 1. Reconnection Charge: If a Customer terminates service and subsequently requests a service reconnect at the same address within 24 months following the discontinuance, the Utility may charge the Customer the monthly fixed charges not paid during the time of termination. Fixed charges can only be recovered from Customers who terminate and renew service at the same address within the subsequent 24-month period, where no other Customer has taken service in the interim at that address. Rates for all tariffs are based on continuing service and collection of monthly fixed charges at each service location.
- 2. <u>Multiple Residential Dwelling Units</u>: Where the same building complex contains multiple residential dwelling units, each building shall be separately metered. If the building owner requests individual meters for each residential unit within the building(s) and such individual meters are installed, the applicable rates are those set forth above.
- 3. <u>Definitions</u>: All definitions of the principal terms used in this Rate Schedule are contained in Rule No. 1.
- 4. Rules: The service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the service rules and regulations specified in the Propane Tariff Rules for the Utility.

<u>SERVICE AND RATES SUBJECT TO COMMISSION JURISDICTION:</u> All rates and service conditions under this Rate Schedule are governed by the rules and regulations of the Public Service Commission of Montana and are subject to revision as the Commission may duly authorize in the exercise of its jurisdiction.

Commission Approved:
Docket No.:

Tariff Letter No. 9-P

January 27, 2009

D2008.12.142, Interim Order No. 6968

Effective for service rendered on or after March 1, 2009

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Vernattura

Secretary